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Research The Consumer Advocacy Council is an independent body established to
purpose

advocate on behalf of small electricity consumers (households and small
businesses).

These consumers face barriers to making their voices heard and influencing
decisions that may affect them in relation to electricity provision. This is for a

number of reasons: Key areas of interest are:

1. The complexity of the sector

2. The time and resource required to be involved in decision making Small consumers’ experiences
processes with the electricity market

3. Cultural differences and language barriers Affordability

Attitudes towards the electricity
market

It is the job of the Consumer Advocacy Council to effectively advocate for small
consumers and navigate these barriers.
Behaviours around switching plans

The Council commissioned Verian (formerly Kantar Public) to conduct research :
and providers

with households and small businesses in order to:

— gather information to provide a baseline for future research Knowledge about the electricity

o . o market
— understand small consumers’ views regarding electricity in New Zealand

— create a high quality and robust survey which can be used to build
understanding year on year and inform the Council’s work.

This report presents the results for the third survey and makes comparisons to
previous surveys.
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Methodology

Number of
Fieldwork Sample online Survey Margin of
dates source interviews length error Quotas
Kantar’s 1,000 13 minutes Findings based Quotas were
consumer on the full set at a total
online research sample have a level on age by
panel maximum gender, region,
margin of error = household size
of +/- 3.1% (at and ethnicity
the 95%
confidence
Households 15t — 28" May, level)
2024
Kantar’s 500 11 minutes Findings based Quotas were
I business online on the full set on
I research panel samplehave a = business size
$Q UL panel maximum

Small businesses

margin of error
of +/- 4.4% (at

the 95%
(fewer than 20 confidence
employees) level)

— Any differences reported in this research are significant at the 95% confidence level, unless otherwise specified.

— Individual percentages do not always sum to the ‘nett percentages’. This is due to rounding.
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Affordability and resilience continue to be key issues for the electricity sector.
Further, this report shows there is evidence that more New Zealand residents

and small business are feeling the cost-of-living pinch.

l@ < 82% < 86%

of residents of small businesses
(82% in 2023) (87% in 2023)

feel that affordability is an important
issue facing the sector.

< 80% < 86%

A resilient

electricity (78% in 2023) (87% in 2023)
system

of residents of small businesses

feel that aresilient system is an
important issue facing the sector

&

67%

65%
® . —>
é[:lg 5%%L—‘__————————_,
2022 2023 2024

Residential consumers concerned
about electricity costs.

32%

® 28% —>
éi:]%. 2{23——___————————,
2022 2023 2024

Small businesses who feel that power
bills put a lot of pressure on finances.

[ J
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Residential
summary




2022 M 2023 I 2024

Experiences with electricity provider

Overall satisfaction with electricity providers
remains the same, but satisfaction with
reliability of supply and advice on saving
money has increased.

(note, increased satisfaction with advice on saving
money is not significantly higher then 2022).

% Satisfied overall

% satisfied with advice on saving money on bill

A
53% 58%

Trust in electricity providers
i to do theright thing is
i unchanged.

Perceptions that electricity
providers offer poor value
for money have increased.

Knowledge about and confidence in the market

Like 2022 and 2023, awareness of consumer care policy and guidelines is low.

% Aware

15 16 18

Your electricity provider’s The Electricity Authority’s
consumer care policy consumer care guidelines

11 11 11

Confidence in making decisions about

% Confident (7-10)
providers and accessing enough and easily : :

understood information is stable . 2023 2024

Make choices about which electricity providers

and plans to use 58 654 61

Access enough information to make decisions about 55 61A 57
which electricity provider to use i

Access information about electricity providers which is 50 57A 52
easy to understand |

Resolve issues with your electricity provider 52 56 53

Confidence that the market % confident in a reliable supply over next 5 years

will provide a more reliable 48% 241%W
electricity supply over -— \
the next five years has
weakened since 2023. 2022 2023 2024

Consumer
Advocacy Council

verian/ |

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
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2022 M 2023 I 2024

Attitudes towards the electricity sector Affordability

Affordability and resilience continue to be the most common concerns Concerns about costs are increasing. Grocery and petrol costs
over the next ten years. are still the top concerns, but concerns about other living costs
% concerned about the future of New Zealand’s electricity sector... 2022 2023 2024 are also becoming more common.
' ' ' % concerned about electricity costs
Electricity will become unaffordable for some New Zealanders 69 72 70
| | | A
New Zealand’s electricity system will not be resilient to extreme 57 : 65 A : 65 : —0
weather events resulting in frequent electricity outages / p—
| | | 65%
Electricity will become unaffordable for you 52 53 50 |
New Zealand won't have plans in place to replace ; :
or update coal and gas fired power plants =) 50 35
' ' 2022 2023 2024

New Zealand won’t have plans in place to move

to an electricity systemthat is based on renewables 51 49 52

Affordability and system resiliency remain the two most important issues for New Zealanders.

80 8 74
60 60
. - ] : 52 ] : 54 44 45 :

Affordability Resilience Replacing coal and gas Energy independence Rapid transition to 100% Reducing the amount of
renewable energy electrticity NZ uses

82 82 80

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

[ ]
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2022 M 2023 I 2024

Plan or provider switching has returned to where it was in 2022.

Total who changed provider or plan

20% 15%

A AV

12
9 9 . 9

Changed electricity provider

6 Y

Changed to different plan
with my current provider

For the 9% who did switch provider, the offer of better value for money is
still the main reason.

49

The new provider offered

better value for money 47 A significant at the 90% confidence level

32

Switching behaviour

The savings were not good enough to

Compared to the previous two years, more New Zealanders looked but didn’t
i change provider or plan.

Total who looked but didn’t change
45% 50% A
A

35

17 16 19

Looked at different electricity providers, Looked at different plans with my current provider,
but decided not to change at that time but decided not to change at that time

bother changing provider

But compared to 2023, more New Zealanders intend to switch
or review what else is on offer in the next 12 months.

Intend to switch or at least review
plan/provider in the next 12 months

Consumer
Advocacy Council

verian/ |

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
9
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electricity market




New Zealand residents’ satisfaction with their current electricity provider is consistent with previous years.

Level of satisfaction with current provider

Satisfied Dissatisfied
(7-10) (0-3)

%

2023 1

2022 Wk 1 21

mQ - Very dissatisfied ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =g =9 m 10 - Very satisfied

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

Q1 Over the past 12 months, overall how satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with the service you received from your electricity provider? 11

[
Consumer . . - . - . -
Verlan@ ‘ Advoenty Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 =1,000; 2024 1=1,000



New Zealanders are most often satisfied with their current provider because they have not encountered any issues, or
because they feel they are getting fair or cheaper prices already. One in ten New Zealanders who are satisfied with
their provider mention reliability of supply i.e. no outages or interruptions, which is slightly higher than previous
years, although not significantly.

Reasons for being satisfied with current provider (coded responses)

%0 Good provider / no issues or problems _221224 “
Cheaper / competitive, fair prices ] %818
No outages/interrruptions/good supply/not many power cuts q 10 No issues. | believe they are competitive price wise.
Provides power shouts/free hours/days TR s S . . . - -
P y — 6 Regular communications including estimates of anticipated usage under anticipated
Good service —33 conditions.
4
Easy to use app i 2 | have had no negative experiences but have not had any exceptional experiences
Reliable/reliable service/company -2511 that would allow me to give them 10/10.
Good customer service eg, approachable, helpful = 234 w2024 Our power company have an app which is easy to follow, and to buy power packs
Offer rewards/incentives/deals rg ! m2023 online to save overall.
- . 3
Good billing systemvbills are clear/easy to read/understand [ 3 2022 Happy with my provider. They have made improvements in communication and now
Easy to pay/good payment options/flexibility - %3 make it easy to see how much electricity we use.
Good/easy communication | %3 My electricity provider offers fair pricing, a plan that suits my energy needs, free hour
. 2 of peak power everyday, a great customer referral scheme which saves me money.
Easy to deal with | 2,
Discounts W % They have been hassle free but the cost of power has increased constantly even
) with us making cutbacks on heating and hot water use.
Does what's expected/works B’
. , P— Generally, my provider is good but like with all providers could be cheaper.
Nothing / don't know 29

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q2 In your own words, would you like to tell us why you gave a rating of [insert rating] at the previous question? 12

°
Consumer : e ; o —724). —707)- _
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: New Zealanders who are satisfied with current provider: 2022 (n=734); 2023 (n=707); 2024 (n=719)



For the 4% of New Zealanders who are dissatisfied with their current electricity provider, cost is the key consideration,
followed by poor customer service. This has not changed over time.

Reasons for being dissatisfied with current provider (coded responses)

% Expensive/high prices —%7 41 ‘ ‘
Price increases 12 28
19 Too expensive and they have said they’re going to switch off our power even though we
i i i ay monthly.
Poor customer service eg, difficult to deal with, slo_w, -8 12 pay y
unresponsive 9
- They never contact us to see how it's going or offer us better deals and the price keeps
Recently changed providers increasing.
; ; . 4 . . . . .
Not sure if I am getting the best deal Very expensive, bill paying methods are none that we prefer, company app is not user friendly.
. . w2024 S : : : .
No benefits/rewards/discounts -i% Power-wise, it's fine but our bills seem unusually high and our internet package with them has
m 2023 not always been stable. When speaking to customer service, | find it hard to get a straight
Daily charge is high/has increased - g 2022 answer.
Low user plans no longer available . 3 Became very expensive with no cheaper options or support to change to a better plan
Don'tlike estimates/too many estimates/meter readings L3 It took 4 months for them to change our address to the right address so that we could receive
are inconsistent 9 our bill and not the neighbours. Our installation of solar was delayed because of this and we
Poor billing process/not accurate/unclear H 7 missed out on 3 months of solar enabled power.
We had a smart meter installed and had nothing but problems with the company getting out
Nothing / don't know _16 55 readings, and due to a fault in the installation and all the other glitches that occurred our
power bills suddenly doubled.

Q2 In your own words, would you like to tell us why you gave a rating of [insert rating] at the previous question?

°
Verlan Consumer Base: New Zealanders who are dissatisfied with current provider: 2022 (n=45); 2023 (n=29*); 2024 (n=43) 13
Advocacy Council  *Caution: Small sample size — interpret results with caution



Compared with one year ago, New Zealanders are more satisfied with the reliability of their electricity supply, access
to information about their usage and advice about managing their use in order to save money on their bill.
Note, increased satisfaction with access to usage information and money-saving advice are not significant compared with 2022.

Level of satisfaction with different aspects of service provision

Satisfied (7-10)
% : :
2024 2023 , 2022
1 1
Reliability of electricity supply i.e. Power outages ﬂ12 13 22 18 31 85A 1+ 80 ' 80
! !
1 1
Access to information about your electricity usage ﬂzz 8 8 15 23 15 24 78A | 73 | 75
| |
1 1
1 1
Clarity of information on electricity bills ﬂz 3 ! 8 16 22 13 21 73 ! 12 ! 71
| |
1 1
Overall customer service @2 14 9 17 22 12 20 71 ooy 72
: :
1 1
Communication (other than bills) received from your electricity provider 3 4 ! 12 14 21 11 18 63 . 61 : 62
1 1
: :
1 1
Advice about managing your electricity use to save money on your bill 5 4 16 11 18 17 15 S8A | 53 ! 55
| |
1 1
Cost of your electricity IR 8 7 13 12 15 15 7 10 48 . 48 1 52
y v RN | :
1 1
1 1
m0 - Very dissatisfied ml m2 3 4 m5 6 7 =g mo m 10 - Very satisfied ! !

Consumer
Advocacy Council

verian/ |

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q3 Over the past 12 months, how satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with the following aspects of the service
you received from your electricity provider?
Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000; 2024 n=1,000



Consistent with previous years, just under half of New Zealanders trust electricity providers to do the right thing, and
one inten do not.

Trust in electricity providers to do the right thing

Trust Do not trust
% (7-10) (0-3)

47 11

2024 EEVA 5 20 16 5 6

2022 @ 5 20 16 6 5

g 18 16
2023 el 5 7 18 18 21 17 6 4 48 10
8 19 15

47 10

mO-Donottrustatall =1 m2 3 4 m5 HE6 7 m8 m9 m10- Trust completely

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q7 How much do you trust electricity providers to do the right thing by their customers? 15

[
Consumer . . - . - . -
Verlan@ ‘ Advoenty Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 =1,000; 2024 1=1,000



Like previous years, trust is lowest for the supermarket and insurance sectors. A slight increase in trust for Kiwisaver
providers means they have the highest level of trust among New Zealanders, compared to other sectors.

Trust to do the right thing — sector comparison

Trust (7-10)
% | |
2024 ! 2023 ! 2022
i i
KiwiSaver providers 4 6 21 15 22 15 5 7 49 | 48 | 44
| |
ettt et ettt ettt ittt ittt ] EEEELEE L bommmoe- hommmooo- !
1 Electricity providers 5 9 18 16 20 16 5 6 47 : 48 : 47 ]
1 ; [ :
L __ __ _____ . |
1 1
1 1
1 1
Phone and internet providers Rela 7 9 20 17 20 13 5 5 42 ! 44 ! 45
| |
1 1
1 1
Banks QIR < 6 9 18 16 17 14 5 6 42 . 43 . 40
| |
1 1
1 1
Insurance companies PN 7 10 18 16 16 11 4 4 36 i 38 | 37
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
Supermarkets 5 3p°6 7 12 16 19 15 12 3 3 32 ! 31 ! 34
| |
1 1
m0-Donottrustatall m1 m2 3 4 m5 HG 7 m8 m9 mI10 - Trust completely I I

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q7 How much do you trust the following types of companies to do the right thing by their customers? 16

°
Consumer . . _ . _ . _
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000; 2024 n=1,000
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New Zealanders pay for a range of services / products alongside electricity.

Services / products used

%

85 86 85

1 1 1

A bank account Broadband internet Insurance e.g. contents, Mobile phone plan A KiwiSaver account None of these
car etc.
m 2024 m2023 m2022

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
ing?
Q5 Do you have any of the following? 18

[
Consumer . . - . - : -
Verlan@ ‘ Advoenty Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 1=1,000 ; 2024 =100



Compared to 2023, more New Zealanders feel they have received poor value for money from their electricity provider

over the past 12 months (up 3 pts since 2023).

Value for money

%

2024 Epwa”: 6

2023 paE<E S5

2022 pmv

mO - Very poor value for money

ml

m2

4

m5

L LS)

20

22

22

7

g

m9

m 10 - Excellent value for money

Excellent value for Poor value for

money money

(7-10) (0-3)
53 134
56 10
57 10

verian/ |

Consumer
Advocacy Council

Q4 Overall, how would you rate the value for money you received from your electricity provider over the past 12 months?

Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000; 2024 n=1,000

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

19



Compared to 2023, fewer New Zealanders think their insurance provider offers excellent value for money (down 6 pts
to 52%) and more New Zealanders think their Kiwisaver provider offers excellent value for money (up 6 pts to 63%).
Those on higher incomes, Wellington residents and 30-49 year olds are least likely to feel they get value for money
from their insurance provider.

Value for money — sector comparison

%

Mobile phone provider

Kiwisaver provider

Internet provider

Your bank

2 5 14 13 21 21 10 11
3 4 12 15 21 20 9 12
4 4 14 12 22 19 10 11
| = = e e e e e ]
3 2 1286 6 16 12 20 16 7 10
3 1FSHEES) 7 14 15 20 16 8 8

Insurance provider

3 6 12 11 20 21 12 11

B0 - Very poor value formoney m1 m2 m3 w4 m5 mg m7 m8 m9 m]10 - Excellent value for money

Excellent value for money (7-10)

2024 E 2023 E 2022
; ;
64 ' 65 ! 63
| |
1 1
1 1
63A . 57 : 52
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
62 ' 64 ! 62
: :
1 1
1 1
62 . 63A | 57
: :
1 1
--------- b el i |
1 1
53 ' 5 1 57
1 1 1
_________ ]
1 1
1 1
!52v ' 58 ! 58

30-49 year olds (44%)
Wellington residents (32%)

Homeowners (49%)

High income households - $120k+ (44%)

verian/

Q6 And over the past 12 months, how would you rate the following providers for value for money?
‘ Base: Households who use each service / product: Electricity (2022: n=1,026, 2023: n=1,000, 2024: n=1,000) , Mobile

Consumer phone (2022: n=812, 2023 n=777 , 2024: n=789), Internet (2022: N=883, 2023: n=874, 2024: n=868), Insurance (2022:

Advocacy Council | _ggq 5023: =851, 2024: n=847), Bank (2022: n=977, 2023 =949 2024: n=968), Kiwisaver (2022: n=740, 2023: n=720,

2024: n=711)

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
20



New Zealanders continue to be most concerned about grocery and petrol costs. Since 2022, insurance costs have
become a greater concern, (increasing 14 pts) and since 2023, New Zealanders are more concerned about other
vehicle costs, which may be a response to Government’s changes to car registration fees or clean car rebates.

Cost concerns

%
Groceries 12 2 K 11 19 20 13 23
rerol [ 4 IEEEENE 15 23 13 21
nsurance e.g-House o EEYS 3 [IE 12 20 19 12 19
L ooy ois EERISD 4 OIS 2 D e - T
Mortgage or rent 3 4 8 8 15 16 9 20
regisiration of warrant o finbes 4 6 17 18 9 15
internet I 4 8 17 18 18 13 5 8
Mobile phone | EEEFAN 7 9 18 15 15 11 5 6
m 0 Not at all concerned ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =g =9 m 10 Very concerned

Concerned (7-10)

1 1
2024 E 2023 E 2022
75 : 78 : 75
1 1
72 1 72 173
1 1
68A | G3A! 54
------------ -:--------JI----------.
1
67 ! 65A! 58 !
____________ I SR
1 1
61 ' 63 ! 59
1 1
50 A | 54 56
1 1
1 1
44 44 43
1 1
1 1
43 i 41 i 41
38 37 36
1 1
1 1

° @ Consumer Q8 Thinking about your household expenses, how concerned or not are you about the cost of the following?
Verlan Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000; 2024 n=1,000 * Not applicable responses removed

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

21



Nearly half (45%) of New Zealanders have experienced financial pressures because of electricity bills which is largely
unchanged from previous years. Younger people and renters are more likely to feel these financial pressures.

Financial pressures

Agree (7-10)

% | |
2024 1 2023 1 2022

1 1

i i

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

Electricity bills put a lot of X X
pressure on my household 7 45 ' 43 ' 42

finances Higher for those ! !

aged18-29 (54%) | |

| |

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

| find it harder to pay electricity ' '
bills than | did a year ago - 5 5 45 ! 42 ! 42

Higher for renters | X

(52%) : :

1 1

1 1

. 1 1

m(Q - Strongly disagree m1 m2 m3 w4 m5 mg m7 m8 m9 w10 - Strongly agree ! !

1 1

1 1

AV Ssignificantly higher/lower than previous year
Q9 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? 22

[
Consumer . . - . - . -
Verlan@ ‘ Advoenty Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 =1,000; 2024 1=1,000



Like 2023, about a third of New Zealanders have experienced pressures in relation to their electricity bill in the last 12 months, most
often due to an unexpectedly large bill. However, one in fourteen have experienced or been worried about disconnection due to
nonpayment, and a similar share have had to borrow or make special arrangements in order to pay an electricity bill.

Pressures experienced in the past 12 months

64 63 64

Disconnection Payment
29 29 oy pressures pressures
7% 7% 8% 10%
\ \
[ I |
4 4 3 3 3 3 102 1 3 4 4 4 4 4 > 3 3
We received an | have been seriously | have been notified that My household’s | have made special I have had to borrow | have had to change to None of these
electricity bill which was  worried about being  my electricity would be  electricity has been  payment arrangements money to pay an a prepay plan for my
disconnected from  disconnected if | did not disconnected because with my electricity electricity bill electricity

much larger than

expected electricity and had to make a payment of unpaid bills provider as a result of
make sacrifices to make immediately financial hardship
sure the debt was paid
B 2024 m2023 ®2022

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
23

Q10 In the past 12 months, have you experienced any of the following?

°
Consumer . - _ . _ . _
Verlan @ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: Residential consumers 2023 n=1,000; 2022 n=1,026; 2024 n=1,000



Just 4% of New Zealanders have asked their electricity provider for help with managing their billsin the last 12
months. Younger people, renters and those in medically dependent households are most likely to have sought help
from their provider.

Help with managing electricity bills (new in 2024)

%

® | have asked my electricity provider for 4 —>Higher among:

help managing my bills in the past 12 9 *  Medically dependent households (28%)
months Aged 18-29 (10%)

Renters (8%)

® | have not asked my electricity provider
for help managing my bills but plan to do
So in the next 12 months

| do not intend to ask my electricity
provider for help managing my bills

Don’t know

Q10a Which of the following applies to you?

°
Ve r 1 an @ Consumer Base: Total New Zealanders: 2024 n=1,000
Advocacy Council

24



Most of the 4% who asked their provider for help managing bills found the help useful.

Usefulness of help received from electricity provider (new in 2024)

%
Not useful Neutral Useful
(0-3) (4-6) (7-10)
1AS% 13% 72%

14

® 0 - Not useful at all ml 2 3 4 m5 6 7 =g 9 m 10 - Very useful

Q10B How useful was the help you received from your electricity provider for managing your bills?

°
Verl an@ Consumer Base: Those who have asked their provider for help in the last 12 months: n=46 25
Advocacy Council



About one in five New Zealanders are confident in the electricity sector’s ability to deliver fair prices, now or in the
future. Thisisin line with previous years.

Confidence the electricity market delivers fair prices to consumers

Confident (7-10)
% | :
1 1
2024 : 2023 : 2022
i i
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
Confidence the electricity X X
market is delivering fair 11 K] 8 13 12 22 13 11 4112 18 | 22 . 22
prices to consumers (-4) ! I
1
| |
1 1
73% of New Zealanders who are not confident the electricity market is ! !
delivering fair prices to consumers and are also not confident the : !
market will provide better value for money in the next five years. X !
1 1
1 1
Confidence the electricity market A A X X
will provide better outcomes in the ! !
next five years for people like you ]('§3) %‘+54) 20 (12) 10 2 2 20 E 22 E 23
in terms of value for money ! 1
1
| |
1 1
1 1
B0 Not at all confident m1 ®m2 3 B4 m5 E§ 7 m3 m9 m10 Very confident X !
| |
Q20 How confident are you that the electricity market is delivering fair prices to consumers? AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

Q21 How confident are you that the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for people like you in terms

°
Verlan @ Consumer . of the following? — Value for money 26
Advocacy Council

Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000; 2024 n=1,000
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Affordability and resilience remain the two most important issues to New Zealanders when thinking about managing
the electricity sector in the future.

Importance of issues for managing the electricity sector in the future

Important (7-10)

% | |
2024 ! 2023 ! 2022

1 1
Making sure electricity is affordable for all New Zealanders !12 11 18 14 39 82 ' 82 ' 80

| |

1 1

1 1

Ensuring New Zealand’s electricity systemis resilient to extreme - _ I I
weather events to avoid electricity outages 12 ! 14 21 12 33 80 X /8 A X 74

| |

1 1

. . .. 1 1
Replacing coal and old gas plants with new, more efficient technology 4 5 15 10 16 14 8 22 59 I 60 I 60

1 1

| |

1 1

Energy independence i.e. Household and business consumers . _ _ ! !
producing their own energy, so they’re less reliant on the network 212 18 15 18 15 / 14 54 E 52 E 52

| |

1 1
A rapid transition to 100% renewable energy sources 4 7 17 14 14 49 . 50 . 54

| |

1 1

1 1
Reducing the amount of electricity New Zealand uses 6 5 21 14 18 12 5 9 44 : 45 | 45

1 1

| |

. . 1 1

B0 - Not important ml u2 3 4 m5 LN 7 mg m9 B 10 - Very important I I

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q22 Thinking about how the electricity sector is managed in the future, how important are the following issues to you? 28

[
Consumer , . Z . - . -
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=L,000; 2024 1=1,000



Affordability and resilience are also the two areas New Zealanders are most likely to be concerned about when
thinking about the next ten years.

Concerns about the future of New Zealand’s electricity sector

Concerned (7-10)

% | |
2024 ! 2023 ! 2022

1 1

1 1

1 1
Electricity will become unaffordable for some New Zealanders I - 19 10 25 70 72 ! 69

1 1

| |

1 1

1 1

New Zealand's electricity systemwill not be resilient to extreme weather | |
events resulting in frequent electricity outages H 2K 3_ A - 9 17 65 ! 654 ! 57

| |

1 1

1 1

New Zealand won’t have plans in place to replace or update coal and ! !
gas fired power plants 19 Le g = 55 : 50 : 51

| |

1 1

1 1

1 1

New Zealand won’t have plans in place to move to an electricity system 1 1
that is based on renewables [l o 1 5 / < 52 ' 49 ' 51

| |

1 1

1 1

1 1
Electricity will become unaffordable for you 6 _ W 5 17 50 ! 53 ! 52

| |

1 1

1 1

B0 - Not at all concerned ml m2 3 4 m5 LIS 7 mg m9 ® 10 - Very concerned I I

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q23 Over the next 10 years, how concerned are you that...? 29

[
Consumer , . - . -1 000 -
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=L,000; 2024 1=1,000
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Fewer New Zealanders have changed provider in the last 12 months, compared to a similar time last year.

Length of time with current provider

%

2024 11v 20 23 25 2

2023 15 20 20 23 2

2022 12 20 23

Less than 12 months 1to 2 years m 3 to 4 years m5to 10 years ® More than 10 years ® Not sure

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q14 How long have you been with your current electricity provider? 31

°
Consumer } . _ . _ . _
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000; 2024 n=1,000



Half of New Zealanders have looked at different plans or providers in the last 12 months but decided not to change.
This is a significant increase of 5 pts since 2023. Those who have been with their provider for 3-4 years, on higher
incomes, or aged 30-49 are more likely to have reviewed other plans or providers but decided not to change.

Switching behaviours in the past 12 months

%

Looked but didn’t change

50% 45%
f - \ 42
37 v 38 38
35 35 Been with provider 3-4 years (66%) )
Aged 30-49 (62%) Changed provider or plan
Household income over $70k (58%) 15% 20%
A
o A
! 16 17 ! \
12
9 9 v 9
. I 6 . :
Looked at different electricity Looked at different plans with my Changed electricity provider Changed to a different plan with my None of these
current provider

providers, but decided not to change current provider, but decided not to
at that time change at that time

W 2024 m2023 ™ 2022

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

Q15 Which of the following have you done in the past 12 months? 32

[
Consumer . . - . - . -
Verlan@ ‘ Advoenty Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000; 2024 1=1,000



The key reason for switching providers among the 9% of New Zealanders who switched in the last 12 months is the
offer of better value for money which is in line with previous years. Fifteen percent of those who switched did so
because they wanted to bundle their power with other services.

Reasons for switching

7 - g
The new provider offered better value for money 4

32 A Significant at the 90% confidence level

| searched online for a better plan _27 §§
| used the Powerswitch price comparison website —4 21

21

My old provider told me that prices were changing q 19

| decided to bundle electricity with another service(s) (e.g. N 15
internet/gas/mobile)  New in 2024

— " 2024
I moved house 2%2
13 m 2023
| not satisfied with the customer service at my old provider 7 9 2022
| was approached by a different provider _-'thl 14
| was recommended another electricity provider by someone _012
else

My old provider notified me that a contract period was ending -6 8

| saw an advert from another electricity provider -L 11

Other -6;

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
. - ) >
Q16 Why did you change electricity providers? 33

°
Consumer . e - —194): -
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: Households who have changed provider in the past 12 months 2022 (n=101), 2023 (n=124); 2024 (n=91)



Insufficient savings continues to be the key reason for the 37% of New Zealanders who decided not to switch
providers.

Reasons for deciding not to switch

%
The savings were not good enough to bother changing ‘ 36
provider 33
It was difficult to work out thﬁgﬁrot\r,vg)l:ilsdtirt:g g?g\i‘gg; —29 36A Significant at the 90% confidence level
Other providers didn’t offer anything better 2829
It was going to be too much hassle q 24
Didn’t have time to do it ‘1415
| told my existing provider and it offered a better price n{; 11 A m 2024
H 2023
Other -58 2022
1
Don't know I 1 3
Q17 Thinking about the last time you looked at different providers but decided not to change, what was AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
d Consumer the reason(s) you decided not to change electricity providers? 34
Verlan Advocacy Council Base: Households who decided not to change providers 2022 (n=365), 2023 (n=350); 2024 (n=363)



In the next 12 months, half of New Zealanders plan to change provider/ plan or at least review what is on offer. This is
an increase on 2023.

Switching intentions over the next 12 months

0 NETT
/0 Intend to change

or review

47

2022 45

E No intention to change ®Intend to review what other plans/ providers offer ®Yes, intend to change plan with current provider ®Yes, intend to change provider = Not sure

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q18 Do you intend to change electricity provider or plan in the next 12 months? 35

[ d
Consumer . . - . - . -
Verlan@ ‘ @ Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zeslanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=L,000; 2024 (n=1.000)



A third of New Zealanders have bundled another service with their electricity. The most common services to bundle
are gas and internet, and a few have bundled with their mobile phone service.

Bunding behaviour (new in 2024)

%

Gas 20 —® Higher among:
Homeowners (24%)

Internet - 18 —»Higher among:

Pacific peoples (29%)
Maori (27%)
Aged 18-29 (27%)

Mobile phone . 7

Q33 Do you get any of the following services from your electricity provider? 36

°
Verlan @ ‘ Ag\?gggg;'eéouncil Base: Total New Zealanders (n=1,000)



The main reasons for bundling other services with electricity is convenience (35%) and signing up to a special deal
(26%).

Reasons for bundling

%
More convenient to deal with one provider _ 35
| was offered a special deal to sign up _ 26
| checked prices and it was cheaper _ 18
| just went with the company | know _ 11
I think it was cheaper, but | didn’t check prices - 5
Other - 3
Don’t know - 3
° Consumer Q34 What is the main reason you chose to ggt additiona_l servicg(_s) (i.e. gas, internet or mobile phone) from your electricity provider? 37
Verlan@ Advocacy Council Base: Those who have bundled another service with their electricity (n=356)



One in four New Zealanders who have bundled services with their electricity provider found it hard to know if they
were actually getting a good deal and one in ten later worked out services were more expensive when bundled. One
in ten New Zealanders with bundled services would like to change but are locked into a contract.

Experiences with bundling

%

| have found it hard to work out if | am getting a good deal ||| | |GG 22
It has worked out to be more expensive _ 10

I'd like to switch, but | am locked into a fixed term contract _ 10

The bill is difficult to understand ||l s

Had unexpected charges on the bill - 5
Didn’t receive the discount promised - 3

otner NN ©
Don't know |, /-

° @ Consumer Q35 Have you experienced any of the following after getting additional service(s) (i.e. gas, internet or mobile phone) from your electricity provider? 33
Verlan Advocacy Council Base: Those who have bundled another service with their electricity (n=356)
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Most commonly, New Zealanders would contact the Citizens Advice Bureau if they had a complaint about their
electricity provider. This is a slight increase on 2023, but not a statistically significant one.

Complaint resolution

%

Citizens Advice Bureau

Electricity Authority

Consumer Affairs 58 m 2024
Utilities Disputes 1415 m 2023
Commerce Commission 1415
1
Other l %
S ———
Don't know 33
35

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

o @ Consumer Q12 If you had a complaint that you couldn’t resolve with your electricity provider, which organisations would you be most likely to contact? 40
Verlan Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000; 2024 n=1,000



Awareness of electricity consumer care policies remains low.

Awareness of consumer care policy and guidelines

%

Your electricity provider's consumer care policy

The Electricity Authority’s consumer care guidelines

Neither of these

15
16
18

11

76

79
77

m2024
2023
2022

Q13a Which of the following are you aware of?

°
Consumer . . _ . _
Verlan @ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000

; 2024 n=1,000

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
41



The majority of New Zealanders feel confident in their ability to make choices about providers, resolve issues and
access the information they need. Between 52% and 61% are confident with each statement.

Making choices and accessing information

Confident (7-10)
% | :
1
2024 1 2023 i 2022
\ \
Make choices about which electricity providers and plans to use 61 E 65 A | 58
1
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
Access enough information to make decisions about which electricity ' X
provider to use 57 E 61 A E 55
! !
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
Resolve issues with your electricity provider 53 : 56 : 52
1 1
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
Access information about electricity providers which is easy to 52 ' 57 A X 50
understand ! 1
. :
1 1
1 1
. . 1
O - Not at all confident ml 2 3 4 m5 m6 7 m3 L RS) 10 - Very confident I :

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
i ili ?
Q19 How confident are you in your ability to...? 42

[
Consumer , . - . - : -
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=L,000; 2024 1=1,000



Compared to 2023, fewer New Zealanders are confident the electricity market will deliver a more reliable electricity
supply over the next five years (down 7 pts to 41%).

Confidence the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for...

Confident (7-10)

v : :
2024 1 2023 1 2022

1 1

| |

1 1
Reliable electricity supply 5 - 12 5 5 41V | 48 X 44

: :

| |

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1
Technology changes which will help consumers manage electricity use 34 ! 37 ! 36

1 1

| |

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

| |

1 1

1 1

| |

1 1

1 1

1 1

® 0 - Not at all confident L 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 ® 10 - Very confident | |

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q21 How confident are you that the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for people like you in terms of the following? 43

[
Consumer , . - . - : -
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=L,000; 2024 1=1,000



Small business
summary




Experiences with electricity provider Knowledge about and confidence in the market

Most commonly, small businesses would approach the Electricity Authority with a
complaint about their electricity provider and compared to 2023, more small
businesses would approach the Commerce Commission (up 7pts to 25%).

Overall satisfaction with electricity providers remains the same.

your electricity provider

33 33 2022 [ 2023 | 2024
0 21 21 21
. - I . I . -6 17
2022 . 2023 . 2024 Electricity Authority Commerce Utilities Disputes Consumer Affairs Citizens Advice Don't know
-""-"""""""""""--"""-""""""""-""1: ----------------------------------- Commission Bureau
Trust in.electri.city.providers to Perceived value for money Confidence in making decisions about providers and accessing
do the right thing is unchanged. is also unchanged. enough and easily understood information is stable.
' Confident (7-10)
i 2022 i 2023 i 2024 i
2022 46% . 2022 55% i i i i
Make choices about which electricity
providers and plans touse | 62 | 65 | 64 |
2023 48% . 2023 57% o N | | i i
: Access enough information to make decisions ] 60 | 59 | 61 ]
about which electricity provider to use | ] ] |
2024 2024 Ac_cess infqrme_ltion about electricity i 55 i 55 i 54 i
providers which is easy to understand : : : :
Resolve issues with i i i i
i 52 i 52 i 53 i

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

, |
verian '/ \  Sonsumer *



Affordability Attitudes towards the electricity sector

Since 2022, more small businesses have experienced financial Affordability and a resilient system remain the two most important issues for small businesses.

pressure caused by their electricity bills. I 5

Affordability FEEEEEEEEEEE ] 87

% agree (7-10) 86

E—
Resilience 87

| 2024 | 2023 | 2022 |
i i i i 84
My business finds it harder to pay ! i i i . =9
electricity bills than itdid ayearago: 33 A 33 | 28 | Replacing coal and gas 6f4
o i i ; ; . ] 50
Electricity bills put a lot of pressure : i i i Energy independence
on my business’ finances : 32 Ai 28A 21 | 61
' ' ' ' Rapid transition to 100% renewable energy _257
52
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- — 49
Reducing the amount of electricity NZuses | 43; 2022 . 2023 . 2024

And small businesses have low confidence that the electricity market
is delivering fair prices, or that this will improve in the next five years.

As in 2023, the greatest concern among small businesses is that New Zealand’s electricity sector

_ will not be resilient to extreme weather over the next 10 years, with concerns increasing over time.
% who are confident ...

the electricity market will provide better 21% % concerned about the future of New Zealand'’s electricity sector... : : : :
value for money outcomes in the next 22% : 2024 : 2023 : 2022 ;
five years 22% New Zealand’s electricity system will not be resilientto | < Al co Al £ |

extreme weather events resulting in frequent electricity outages | , ! !

. Electricity will become unaffordable for some New Zealand businesses i 62 i 62 i 57 i

the electricity market is delivering fair 22% New Zealand won't have plans in place to replace or update coal and gas fired power | : : :

: 19% plants ! 59 | 55 | 53 |

prices to consumers ] | | | |

21% New Zealand won't have plans in place tomovetoan | g3 | 53 | 5o |

electricity system that is based on renewables i i i

Electricity will become unaffordable foryou | 41 | 41 | 39 |

2022 [ 2023 [ 2024 i you - - -

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

[ ]
Consumer ianifi i 46
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy council AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023



2022 [ 2023 | 2024

Switching behaviour

There has been no change to the share of small businesses . However, since 2022, more small businesses have looked into other plans, but decided
that have changed provider or plan. i notto change.

Looked but didn’t change

Changed provider or plan
46% 42% 39%

12% 10% 12% [ A | \
{ \ . 34 34 3 AA
| 18 15 1
6 4 6 6 6 6 ;
. . i Il
Changed electricity provider Changed to different plan with my Looked at different electricity providers, Looked at different plans with my current provider, but
current provider but decided not to change at that time decided not to change at that time

Insufficient savings are the most common reason for not switching providers among the 34% who looked into this. This is followed closely by businesses
saying they found it difficult to work out if things would be cheaper. Since 2022, there is a growing sense that switching providers is not worth the hassle.

A

35 3 33 35

31

30

28 A
26 A
22
1
13 °
10 10 1
- : l : : 7
The savings were not good It was difficult to work Other providers didn’t It was going to be Didn’t have We told our existing Other
enough to bother changing out whether it would offer anything better too much hassle time to do it provider and it offered
provider be cheaper than our a better price

existing provider

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

[ ]
Consumer ianifi i 47
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy council AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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Small business’ satisfaction with their current electricity provider is at similar levels to previous years.

Level of satisfaction with current provider

%

2024

2023

2022

13

2 2

22

11

12

12

I

Satisfied (7-10) Dissatisfied

(0-3)
11 19 10 22 73 3
9 16 12 22 74 4
17 14 21 74 4
0 - Very dissatisfied ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =g m9 m 10 - Very satisfied

verian/ |

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q1 Over the past 12 months, overall how satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with the service you received from your business’ electricity provider? 49

Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500); 2024 (n=500)

Advocacy Council



For the 73% of small businesses who are satisfied with their provider, no issues and cheap prices are the key drivers.

Reasons for being satisfied with current provider (coded responses)

26 66

They have done a faultless job of supplying me and | have no complaints at all.

% Good/great/satisfied/no issues/problems

‘N‘h

Cheaper/good/competitive/fair prices/rates

e
—
~oo™Y

No outages/interrruptions/good supply/not many power cuts

-
(e}

~

(o]

Good service SmartPay- meaning | pay a setamount every week, it means | do not even need to think

about [it]. Great communication etc.
Reliable/reliable service/company

Good billing systenvbills are clear/easy to read/understand Great communication, they send a weekly advice on our power usage. Great App as well.

B PaPoan o

|
el ® [ |

Provides power shouts/free hours/days 2 . . .
34 There have been no problems but as always the costis a consideration.
Good/easy communication 23 m 2024
Good customer service eg, approachable, helpful = 5 2023 They are very good to deal with , offer excellent incentives to earn rewards etc.
Easy to deal with r 23 "2022
y 1 Service and pricing is OK but billing and payment receipts in need of improvement.
Offer rewards/incentives/deals r123
Offer rewards/incentives/deals r%s Very good, transparent pricing, responsive customer service, ethical company.
Keep me informed/provide advice II 2 Nothing special about the service but have had a continuous supply of electricity.
1
Efficient W2
i1

AV Ssignificantly higher/lower than previ r
Q2 In your own words, would you like to tell us why you gave a rating of [insert rating] at the previous question? Sig antly higher/lowe previous yea

°
Verlan@ ‘ Consumer Base: NZ small businesses that are satisfied with current provider: 2022 (n=370), 2023 (n=368); 2024 (n=365) 50

Advocacy Council  Note: results are not shown for those who are dissatisfied due to very small sample sizes.



Small businesses’ satisfaction with different aspects of the service from electricity providers remains unchanged. As
In previous years, satisfaction is highest for reliability of supply and lowest for cost.

Level of satisfaction with different aspects of service provision

Satisfied (7-10)

% , :
2024 1 2023 1 2022
1

1 T
Reliability of electricity supply i.e. Power outages I. 13 84 : 82 E 82

| |

1 1

1
Access to information about your electricity usage ﬂ 2 16 14 29 79 E 74 ! 75

! |

1 1
Clarity of information on electricity bills it 3 13 74 E 74 E 73

! |

1
Overall customer service /3 9 13 72 V72 ! 71

1

1 1

Communication (other than bills) received from your electricity : .
orovider 2 N - 9 23 64 | 62 | 62

1 1

Advice about managing your electricity use to save money on _ _ : |
your bil N 18 T 9 18 54 | 54 51

! |
Cost of your electricity [EReES N 15 12 15 45 1 47 ! 47

1 1

1 1

BQ - Very dissatisfied ®1 ®E2 3 4 ®E5 NG 7 m38 m9 MmI10- Very satisfied : :

o o ) ) ) AV significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q3 Over the past 12 months, how satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with the following aspects of the service you received

[ ]
Verlan@ ‘ Consumer ) from your business’ electricity provider? 51
Advocacy Council  ase: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500); 2024 (n=500)



Similarly, small businesses’ trust in electricity providers is stable; nearly half trust them to do the right thing and just
over one in ten do not.

Trust in electricity providers to do the right thing

Trust Do not trust
% (7-10) (0-3)
m 0 - Do not trust at all ml 2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =8 =9 10 - Trust completely

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q7 How much do you trust the following types of companies to do the right thing by their customers? 52

°
Consumer . : . . —£00): —
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500); 2024 (n=500)



Like previous years, trust is highest for Kiwisaver and electricity providers and lowest for insurance companies and
supermarkets.

Trust to do the right thing — sector comparison

Trust
% (10
2024 ! 2023 L2022
1 T
| 1
KiwiSaver providers 5 7 22 13 19 47 : 48 A | 41
! :
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— L et
1 1 1 1
] Electricity providers RIS 5 9 17 16 17 45 : 48 : 46 :
L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. R ]
\ 1
| 1
1
! :
1 1
1
! :
| 1
1 1
! :
| 1
\ 1
Supermarkets [N - 12 14 16 16 14 30 ! 30 i 28
1
| |
mO0-Donottrustatall m1 W2 =3 =4 W5 mg =7 =g m9 W10 - Trust completely : |

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q7 How much do you trust the following types of companies to do the right thing by their customers? 53

°
Consumer . : : . — n
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500), 2024 (n=500)
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Small businesses use arange of products and services. About a third do not have insurance for their business.

Services / products used
%
5 5 4

85 gp 87 83
. 81- | | | | 67
. 64
- [ D

Bank account Broadband internet Mobile phone plan Insurance e.g. contents, car etc. None of these

m2024 w2023 m2022

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q5 Do you have any of the following for your business? 55

°
Consumer . : : _ _ -
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500), 2024 (n=500)



Compared to previous years, a similar share of small businesses feel they receive excellent value for money from their
electricity provider (52%). One in ten think they receive poor value for money.

Value for money

%

2024

2023

2022

3 128

213

3 1nSams

mQ - Very poor value formoney m1 m2

21

4 m5 EG

20 16 7 9
8 10
18 7 10

7 m8 m9 m]10 - Excellent value for money

Excellent value for Poor value for

money money
(7-10) (0-3)
52 10
57 13
55 10

verian/ |

Advocacy Council

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q4 Overall, how would you rate the value for money you received from your business’ electricity provider over the past 12 months? 56
Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500), 2024 (n=500)



Compared with other sectors, small businesses continue to think electricity providers have the worst value for money.
Since 2023, there has been a drop in perceptions of value for money in the insurance sector (down 13 pts to 52%)
bringing insurance in line with electricity.

Value for money — sector comparison

Excellent value for money

0 (7-10)
Y0 2024 2023 1 2022
' I
] 1
1 1
Mobile phone provider E 21 71 ! 69 | 71
! |
1 1
1 1
| 1
1
Internet provider ! 20 65 : 70 | 67
i !
1 1
1 1
1 1
Your bank g 5 15 11 19 12 13 64 ! 67 i 65
! |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1
Insurance provider 5 16 18 13 12 9 52w 65 ! 65
1
! :
| 1
e FeemT T 1TTTTTTTTTTS
1
| Electicly provider 7 - 13 20 A N R
1
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ :__________:.__________.I
1 1
1
®mQ - Very poor value formoney ®m1 ®2 3 4 m5 m6 7 mg8 m9 mI10 - Excellent value for money : !
1
1
Q6 And over the past 12 months, how would you rate the following providers to your business for value for money? AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
hd c Base: Small businesses that use each service / product: Electricity: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500), 2024 (n=500); Mobile phone 2022 (n=375), 2023 (n=366) , 57
Verlan Ad\?gg:g;(ecr ouncil 2024 (n=380); Internet 2022 (n=417), 2023 (n=395), 2024 (n=405); Insurance 2022 (n=334), 2023 (n=322), 2024 (n=340); Bank 2022 (n=435), 2023 (n=412),

2024 (n=426).



About a third of small businesses have experienced financial pressures due to electricity bills. This is up significantly
since 2022.

Financial pressures

Agree (7-10)

% 2024 E 2023 E 2022

| |

1 1

1 1

| |

1 1

1 1

My business finds it harder to pay 1 1
electricity bills than it did a year ago 8 7 38 A ' 33 ' 28

! !

1 1

1 1

1 1

| |

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

| |

1 1

1 1

Electricity bills put a lot of pressure X !
on my business' finances 10 8 13 32 A E 28 A E 21

! !

1 1

1 1

| |

1 1

1
mQ - Strongly disagree m m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =g =9 m 10 - Strongly agree ! E

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q9 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

°
Consumer . : . ~ _ —
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500), 2024 (n=500) AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022



About one in four small businesses have received a much larger than expected electricity bill in the last 12 months.
This is higher than previous years, although the increaseis not statistically significant.

Pressures experienced in the past 12 months

%
B 2024 w2023 m2022
DISCOI’]I’]SCtI?)n pgessures Payment pressures
2 3 2 2 2 1 <1 <1 0 2 1 2 1 1 1
L . [ T—

We had an electricity bill which We have been seriously ~ We have been notified that our Our electricity was We have made special We have had to borrow money None of these
was much larger than expected worried about being electricity would be disconnected because of payment arrangements with to pay an electricity bill

disconnected from electricity disconnected if we did not unpaid bills our electricity provider as a

and had to make sacrifices to make a payment immediately result of financial hardship

make sure the debt was paid

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q11 In the past 12 months, has your business experienced any of the following? 59

°
Consumer ) : : _ _ -
Verlan@ ‘ Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500), 2024 (n=500)



In the last 12 months, very few small businesses have had to approach their electricity provider for help managing
their bills.

Help with managing electricity bills (new in 2024)

%

% Usefulness of help received from electricity provider
*Caution: Very small sample size — interpret results with caution

m \We have asked our electricity 4
provider for help managing our bills Useful
in the past 12 months / Not useful Neutral 7-10
(0-3) (4-6) (7-10)
34% 19% 47%
A \ \
® \We have not asked our electricity \ {
provider for help managing our bills
but plan to do so in the next 12
months
15 9 27

83

We do not intend to ask our
electricity provider for help
managing our bills

Don’'t know

B0 - Notusefulatall m1 m2 3 4 m5 ®m6 7 m38 m9 m10- Very useful

Q10a How useful was the help you received from your electricity provider for managing your bills?

Q10a Which of the following applies to you? Base: Those who have asked their provider for help in the last 12 months: n=21

Base: Total Small businesses: 2024 n=500

[ ]
60
verian "/ \  Sonsumer



Small businesses’ confidence that the electricity market will deliver fair prices remains low; about one in five are
confident which is comparable with previous years.

Confidence in the electricity market delivering fair prices to consumers

Confident (7-10)

% ! |
2024 2023 1 2022

: |

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1
Confidence the electricity market is delivering fair prices to consumers 11 478 13 12 14 22 : 19 : 21

! |

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1
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Q20 How confident are you that the electricity market is delivering fair prices to businesses? AV significantly higher/lower than previous year
s Consumer Q21 How confident are you that the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for 61
Verlan Advocacy Council businesses like yours in terms of the following? — Value for money

Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500), 2024 (n=500)
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Most small businesses think it is important for the electricity sector to ensure the system is resilient to extreme
weather events.

Importance of ensuring a system resilient to extreme weather events

) . Not i Neutral | Important
important 1+ (4-6) 1 (7-10)

(0-3) :

| |

| |

1 1
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2023 1 9 17 42 2 . 14 | 84

1 1
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1 1
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1 1

1 1
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1 1

®m 0 - Not important ml m 10 - Very important E E
1 1
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AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q22 Thinking about how the electricity sector is managed in the future, how important are the following issues to you? 63

°
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Equally important for managing the electricity sector is ensuring electricity is affordable for all New Zealanders.

Importance of issues for managing the electricity sector in the future

Important (7-10)

0
/0 2024 ., 2023 2022
i i
1 1
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I I
: :
| |
| |
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: :
| |
1 1
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AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

hd Consumer Q22 Thinking about how the electricity sector is managed in the future, how important are the following issues to you? 64
Verlan Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500), 2024 (n=500)



Two thirds of small businesses are concerned about the resilience of New Zealand’s electricity system over the next
ten years; this is stable after a significantincrease in 2023. The second most common concern is that electricity will
become unaffordable for some businesses over the next ten years.

Concerns about the future of New Zealand’s electricity sector

Concerned (7-10)
%

2024 2023 2022

New Zealand's electricity systemwill
not be resilient to extreme weather
events resulting in frequent electricity outages

68 A 59

67

Electricity will become unaffordable for

some New Zealand businesses 62

62 57

New Zealand won’t have plans in
place to replace or update coal
and gas fired power plants

59 55 53

New Zealand won’'t have plans
in place to move to an electricity
systemthat is based on renewables

53 53 52

Electricity will become unaffordable 5 30 7 3 3 14 14 15 4 12

for your business 41

41 39

B0 - Not at all concerned L 2 3 4 m5 mG 7 L RS m9 ® 10 - Very concerned

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q23 Over the next 10 years, how concerned are you that...? 65
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Tenure with an electricity provider has remained stable over the last three years, with the majority of small businesses
having stayed with their provider for at least three years.

Length of time with current provider

%

2024

2023

2022

7

6

6

15

Less than 12 months

22 32 1

1to 2 years B 3 to 4 years m5 to 10 years ® More than 10 years = Not sure
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AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

Q14 How long has your business been with its current electricity provider? 67
Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500), 2024 (n=500)



Nearly half of small businesses reviewed other plans or providers in the past 12 months but decided not to change.
This is similarto previous years overall, however more reviewed plans with their current provider than in 2023 or

2022).

Switching behaviours in the past 12 months

%
N 2024 m2023 m2022

Looked but didn’t change
46% 42% 39%

A

Changed plan or provider
12% 10% 12%

34 34
30
A \
18 { \
12 12
Bl -

Looked at different plans with our Changed to a different plan with our Changed electricity provider
current provider, but decided not to current provider
change at that time

[

None of these

Looked at different electricity providers,
but decided not to change at that time

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year

Q15 Which of the following have you done in the past 12 months? 68
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For the 34% of small businesses who looked at other electricity providers but decided not to switch, insufficient
savings is the most common reason for staying with their current provider.

Reasons for deciding not to switch

%

The savings were not good enough to bother changing provider

OJOO|
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existing provider

w
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Other providers didn’t offer anything better

It was going to be too much hassle

2024
10
Didn’t have time to do it 10 2023
I

15 = 2022

6

We told our existing provider and it offered a better price 11
9
6
Other 5
7
Q17 Thinking about the last time you looked at different providers but decided not to change, what was the reason(s) you AV significantly higher/lower than previous year

3 Consumer decided not to change electricity providers? 69
Verlan Advocacy Council ~ Base: Small businesses that decided not to change providers: 2022 (n=151), 2023 (n=171), 2024 (n=171)



About two in five small businesses intend to switch plan / provider or review what is on offer in the next 12 months.
Thisisinline with previous years.

Switching intentions over the next 12 months

0 NETT
/0 Intend to change
or review
2024 47 30 3 6 14 39
2023 42 A
2022 37
E No intention to change ®Intend to review what other plans/ providers offer ®Yes, intend to change plan with current provider ®Yes, intend to change provider = Not sure

AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q18 Do you intend to change electricity provider or plan in the next 12 months? 70
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If small businesses had a complaint about their provider, one in four would go to the Commerce Commission, which is
a significantincrease (of 7 pts) since 2023. However, small businesses are still most likely to go to the Electricity
Authority with a complaint.

Complaint resolution

%

Electricity Authority
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. . 20 m 2024
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Fair Go 1
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Other W 1
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AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q12 If you had a complaint that you couldn’'t resolve with your electricity provider, which organisations would you be most likely to contact? 72
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The majority of small businesses feel they can make choices about which electricity providers to use and feel they
can access information when making these decisions (64% and 61%, respectively). Slightly fewer (but still the
majority) feel they can resolve issues with their provider or access information which is easy to understand (54% and
53%, respectively).

Making choices and accessing information

Confident (7-10)
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Q19 How confident are you in your ability to...? 73
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Less than half (42%) of small businesses are confident New Zealand will have a more reliable electricity supply over
the next five years, and even fewer are confident there will be technological changes to help with electricity use and
costs, or that customer service will be improved in the electricity market (32% for each).

Confidence the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for...

Confident (7-10)
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AV Significantly higher/lower than previous year
Q21 How confident are you that the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for businesses like yours in terms of the following? 74
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Who took part — Total New Zealand residents

Home tenure

Own the property you
live in with a mortgage

Own the property you
live in with no mortgage

Rent the property you live in

Live with family / boarding

Other

Prefer not to say

I 33%
I 29%
I 23%
7%
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0 2%
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0.3% Another
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urban [} 33%

Suburban - 56%

Rural I 11%

Area type
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in household

76%
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Island
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Bay of
Plenty | 6%

Waikato | 10%
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Verian@ ‘ Consumer S4 Gender, S5 Age, S6 Region, S7 Ethnicity, S8 HH size, Q25 Area, Q26 HH Income, Q27 Home tenure, Q30 Medically dependent consumers 76
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Who took part — New Zealand Small businesses

Electricity consumption
per fortnight

Professional, scientific and technical services
Health care and social assistance

Education and training

Arts and recreation services
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Retall trade
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Waikato | 11%
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Base: Small businesses (n=500)
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Research Association NZ Code of Practice

Kantar Public practitioners are members of the Research Association NZ and are obliged to comply with the Research Association NZ
Code of Practice. A copy of the Code is available from the Executive Secretary or the Complaints Officer of the Society.

Confidentiality
Reports and other records relevant to a Market Research project and provided by the Researcher shall normally be for use solely by the
Client and the Client's consultants or advisers.

Research Information
Article 25 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
a. The research technique and methods used in a Marketing Research project do not become the property of the Client, who has no
exclusive right to their use.
b. Marketing research proposals, discussion papers and quotations, unless these have been paid for by the client, remain the
property of the Researcher.
They must not be disclosed by the Client to any third party, other than to a consultant working for a Client on that project. In
particular, they must not be used by the Client to influence proposals or cost quotations from other researchers.

Publication of a Research Project
Article 31 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
Where a client publishes any of the findings of a research project the client has a responsibility to ensure these are not misleading. The
Researcher must be consulted and agree in advance to the form and content for publication. Where this does not happen the Researcher
is entitled to:

a. Refuse permission for their name to be quoted in connection with the published findings

b. Publish the appropriate details of the project

c. Correct any misleading aspects of the published presentation of the findings

Electronic Copies

Electronic copies of reports, presentations, proposals and other documents must not be altered or amended if that document is still
identified as a Kantar Public document. The authorised original of all electronic copies and hard copies derived from these are to be
retained by Kantar Public .

Kantar Public ™ New Zealand is certified to International Standard 1SO 20252 (2012). This project will be/has been completed in
compliance with this International Standard.

This presentation is subject to the detailed terms and conditions of Kantar Public, a copy of which is available on request or online here.
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https://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Colmar_Brunton_Terms__Conditions_2019.pdf
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